As disclosed above, the maximum net proceeds from the Placing are estimated to be

approximately HK$59 million.

Upon completion of the Placing, it is expected that the entire net proceeds from the Placing

will be utilised for general working capital and/or future investment of the Group as and when

opportunities arise, but no specific investment targets have been identified yet as at the date of

this announcement. The Directors consider that given the good sentiment of the stock market

in Hong Kong, the Placing is an appropriate means of raising additional working capital for

the Company while broadening the Shareholder and capital base of the Company.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities for the 12 months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before the completion of the Placing and

immediately after completion of the Placing is and will be as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing (assuming

the maximum number of

Placing Shares are placed)

No. of Shares

approximate

% No. of Shares

approximate

%

Fabulous Business Limited (Note) 212,000,000 51.08% 212,000,000 42.57%

Placees — — 83,000,000 16.67%

Public Shareholders 203,000,000 48.92% 203,000,000 40.76%

Total 415,000,000 100.00% 498,000,000 100.00%

Note:

Fabulous Business Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is owned by Prime Colour

Global Limited (‘‘Prime Colour’’) as to 50% and Splendid Core Global Limited (‘‘Splendid Core’’) as to 50%.

Mr. Wong Sai Chung (‘‘Mr. SC Wong’’) owns 100% of the issued share capital of Prime Colour, of which 40% of

the shares is beneficially held by Mr. SC Wong, and 20% and 40% of the shares are held by Mr. SC Wong on

trust for Mr. Wong Sai Lai and Mr. Wong Sai Yee, respectively, and Prime Colour in turn owns 50%

shareholding in Fabulous Business Limited, the beneficial owner holding approximately 51.08% shareholding in